Performance
Shares

Number of
Class B
Performance
Shares

Number of
Performance
Rights

Number of
Unlisted
Options

1

Number of
Listed
Options

2

Balance at the date of this
Prospectus

110,727,517

3

-

18,750,000

2,175,000

7,687,500

17,947,506

To be issued under the
Share Offer

100

-

-

-

-

-

To be issued pursuant to
the Placement

18,000,000

-

-

-

-

-

Balance after the Share
Offer and issue of the
Placement Shares

128,727,617

-

18,750,000

2,175,000

7,687,500

17,947,506

1
Exercisable at $0.2667 and expiring on 31 May 2016

2
Exercisable at $0.2667 and expiring on 24 January 2015

3
Includes 18,750,000 Class A Performance Shares and 787,500 Performance Rights converted into ordinary shares

following satisfaction of the performance condition thereof.

2.2 Pro forma statement of financial position

As at
31 May 2014
(Unaudited)

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
statement of

financial
position

 $ $ $
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,652 3,420,0004 3,422,652

Trade and other receivables 76,894 399,1885 476,082

Prepayments 4,513 - 4,513

Total Current Assets 84,059 3,819,188 3,903,247

Non-Current Assets

Exploration and evaluation 227,977 - 227,977

Interest in joint venture 13,727,283 - 13,727,283

Total Non-Current Assets 13,955,260 - 13,955,260

TOTAL ASSETS 14,039,319 3,819,188 17,858,507

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 894,441 - 894,441

Accrued expenses 442,166 - 442,166

Borrowings 446,810 - 446,810

Provisions 10,266 - 10,266
Contingent consideration
(Performance B shares)1 1,687,500 - 1,687,500

Total Current Liabilities 3,481,183 - 3,289,074

 6

As at
31 May 2014
(Unaudited)

Pro-forma
adjustments

Pro-forma
statement of

financial
position

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,481,183 - 3,481,183

NET ASSETS 10,558,136 3,819,188 14,377,324

EQUITY

Issued capital 15,435,1162 3,420,0004 18,855,116

Issued options 287,391 - 287,391

Share based payment reserve 184,0233 - 184,023

Accumulated losses (5,348,394)3 399,1885 (4,949,206)

TOTAL EQUITY 10,558,136 3,819,188 14,377,324

1
Performance B shares:

This liability will be eliminated by either:
(a) equivalent issued capital, if the Performance B shares convert; or
(b) a reversal of the liability if the Performance B shares do not convert.

2
Includes conversion of 18,750,000 Class A Performance Shares into ordinary shares.

3
Includes conversion of 787,500 Performance Rights into ordinary shares.

4
Placement of 18,000,000 shares at $0.20 (net of 5% raising costs).

5
Share of USD $375,000 funding from Tremont, converted at an exchange rate of USD 1 = AUD 1.0645.

Basis of Preparation

The above financial statement has been prepared in accordance with Australian